

Nos. 17-578, 17-580, 17-591

In the Supreme Court of the United States

PERRY CAPITAL LLC, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

THE FEDERAL HOUSING FINANCE AGENCY, ET AL.,
Respondents.

*On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the District of Columbia*

**BRIEF OF INVESTORS UNITE AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

Mark McDonald
Jessa DeGroot
CLEARY GOTTlieb STEEN &
HAMILTON LLP
One Liberty Plaza
New York, New York 10006
(212) 225-2000

Michael Krimminger
Counsel of Record
CLEARY GOTTlieb STEEN &
HAMILTON LLP
2000 Pennsylvania Ave, NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 974-1500
mkrimminger@cgsh.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

November 17, 2017

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTERESTS OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	4
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	8
I. FHFA’s PURPORTED CONSERVATORSHIP ACTIONS ARE BEYOND THE POWERS GRANTED TO IT BY CONGRESS	8
A. Congress Directed FHFA, When Acting as Conservator, to Take Steps to Allow the Companies to Rebuild Sufficient Capital, as the FDIC Had Done for Decades.....	9
1. <i>Congress Intended FHFA to Follow the FDIC Model</i>	9

	Page
2. <i>The Goal of Conservatorship Must be to Preserve and Conserve Assets in an Effort to Return the Companies to a Sound and Solvent State</i>	10
3. <i>Conservatorship Is Intended to be a Temporary Process that Restores the Entity to a Sound State</i>	14
4. <i>If the Entity Cannot be Made Sound, Then It Must Enter Receivership</i>	15
B. A Conservator Is Not Entitled to Receive More Than the Amount of Its Assistance.....	17
II. THE OPINION BELOW UNDERMINES THE RULE OF LAW AND SHOULD NOT BE PERMITTED TO STAND	20
CONCLUSION.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<u>Rules and Statutes</u>	
12 U.S.C. § 1821(d)	8, 9, 21
12 U.S.C. § 1821(d)(2)(D)	8, 11
12 U.S.C. § 1821(d)(2)(D)(ii)	15-16
12 U.S.C. § 1821(d)(2)(E)	16
12 U.S.C. § 1821(d)(11)	15
12 U.S.C. § 1821(c)(7).....	15
12 U.S.C. § 1821(j)	7
12 U.S.C. § 4617(a).....	5
12 U.S.C. § 4617(b).....	5, 9
12 U.S.C. § 4617(b)(2)(D)	<u>passim</u>
12 U.S.C. § 4617(c)	5, 8, 21
12 U.S.C. § 4617(f)	7, 15
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>Bragdon v. Abbott</i> , 524 U.S. 624 (1998)	10

	Page(s)
<i>Cty. of Sonoma v. FHFA</i> , 710 F.3d 987 (9th Cir. 2013)	24
<i>Czyzewski v. Jevic Holding Corp.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 973 (2017)	21
<i>Leon Cty. v. FHFA</i> , 700 F.3d 1273 (11th Cir. 2012)	24
<i>Plaintiffs in All Winstar-Related Cases at the Court v. United States</i> , 44 Fed. Cl. 3 (1999)	19
<i>Resolution Tr. Corp. v. CedarMinn Ltd. Bldg. P'shp</i> , 956 F.2d 1446 (8th Cir. 1992)	16
<u>Other Authorities</u>	
Conservatorship and Receivership, 76 Fed. Reg. 35,724 (June 20, 2011).....	8
David A. Skeel, Jr., <i>The Law and Finance of Bank and Insurance Insolvency Regulation</i> , 76 Tex. L. Rev. 723 (1998)	16

	Page(s)
David H. Carpenter & M. Maureen Murphy, <i>Financial Institution Insolvency: Federal Authority Over Fannie Mae, Freddie Mac, and Depository Institutions</i> , Cong. Research Serv., RL34657 5 (Sept. 10, 2008), <a href="http://research.
policyarchive.org/18831.pdf">http://research. policyarchive.org/18831.pdf	9-10
Donald Resseguie, Banks and Thrifts Government Enforcement and Receivership Assistance, Resolution Methods (Barry Stuart Zisman ed., 2017)	16
FDIC, <i>Managing the Crisis: The FDIC and RTC Experience</i> (1998), <a href="https://www.fdic.gov/bank/historical/
managing/contents.pdf">https://www.fdic.gov/bank/historical/ managing/contents.pdf	14, 18, 19
FDIC, Quarterly Banking Profile, Second Quarter 2017 (June 30, 2017)	20-21
Felix Frankfurter, <i>Some Reflections on the Reading of Statutes</i> , 47 Colum. L. Rev. 527 (1947).....	10

	Page(s)
FHFA, <i>Fiscal Year 2016 Performance and Accountability Report</i> (Nov. 15, 2016), https://www.fhfa.gov/AboutUs/Reports/ReportDocuments/FHFA-2016-PAR.pdf	15
FHFA, <i>Questions and Answers on Conservatorship</i> (Sept. 7, 2008), https://www.fhfa.gov/Media/PublicAffairs/Pages/Fact-Sheet-Questions-and-Answers-on-Conservatorship.aspx	13
Financial Stability Board, <i>Key Attributes of Effective Resolution Regimes for Financial Institutions</i> (Oct. 2014), http://www.fsb.org/wp-content/uploads/r_141015.pdf	23
Mark Calabria, <i>The Resolution of Systemically Important Financial Institutions: Lessons from Fannie and Freddie</i> (Cato, Working Paper No. 25, 2015) https://object.cato.org/sites/cato.org/files/pubs/pdf/working-paper-25_1.pdf	9, 10, 11, 21

Page(s)

Melvin L. Watt, Dir., FHFA, Prepared Remarks at the Bipartisan Policy Ctr. (Feb. 18, 2016), https://www.fhfa.gov/Media/ PublicAffairs/Pages/Prepared-Remarks- Melvin-Watt-at-BPC.aspx	17
Melvin L. Watt, Dir., FHFA, Statement before H. Comm. on Fin. Serv. (Jan. 27, 2015), https://www.fhfa.gov/mobile/Pages/ public-affairs-detail.aspx?PageName= Statement-of-Melvin-L-Watt-Director- FHFA-Before-the-US-House-of- Representatives-Committee-on- Financial-Services-1272015.aspx	12
Melvin L. Watt, Dir., FHFA, Statement before H. Comm. on Fin. Serv. (Oct. 3, 2017), https://www.fhfa.gov/Media/PublicAffairs/ Pages/Statement-of-Melvin-L-Watt,- Director,-FHFA,-Before-the-U-S-- House-of-Representatives-Committee- on-Financial-Services.aspx	13

	Page(s)
Michael Krimminger & Mark Calabria, <i>Fannie Mae and Freddie Mac: Actions Violate HERA and Established Insolvency Principles</i> , Investor Unite (Jan. 29, 2015), http://investorsunite.org/ wp-content/uploads/2015/01/ Krimminger-Calabria-HERA-White- Paper-Jan-29.pdf	17, 20, 22
Moody's Inv'r Serv., Reform of Fannie Mae and Freddie Mac Has Potential to Reshape US Mortgage Markets (2017)	22
National Bankruptcy Review Commission, <i>Bankruptcy: The Next Twenty Years</i> , Nat'l Bankr. Review Comm'n (Oct. 20, 1997), https://hdl.handle. net/2027/umn.31951d01560216p	21
Statement of Policy and Criteria on Assistance to Operating Insured Banks Which Are in Danger of Failing, 48 Fed. Reg. 38,669 (Aug. 25, 1983)	6, 11-12
Statement of Policy on Assistance to Operating Insured Depository Institutions, 57 Fed. Reg. 60,203 (Dec. 18, 1992)	6, 12, 19

	Page(s)
The Federalist No. 51 (James Madison)	24
U.S. Const. Art. 1, § 8	21
